available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a
result of the nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining
Group, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position, results of operation
and cash flows of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Disposal
and the amendment of the term of the promissory note of the Group actually occurred on
the dates indicated therein. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
of the Remaining Group does not purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future
financial position, results of operation and cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be
read in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report on the Group as set out in Appendix I,
and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 98 –

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

For the year ended 31 March 2009

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (9)

Continuing operation
Turnover 127,705 (127,705) 980 980
Cost of sales (83,774) 83,774 –

Gross profit 43,931 980
Impairment loss on

intangible assets (1,160,219) 1,160,219 –
Gain on partial waiver of

promissory notes by a
non-equity participant 101,677 101,677

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries – 60,851 60,851

Other income and gains 1,226 (336) 890
Selling and distribution costs (1,192) 1,192 –
Administrative expenses (28,146) 10,646 (17,500)
Finance costs (14,795) 693 10,651 (3,451)
Share of losses of associates – (57,068) (57,068)
Allowance for amounts due

from associates – (719,877) (719,877)

Loss before tax (1,057,518) (633,498)
Income tax 292,141 (292,141) –

Loss for the year from
continuing operation (765,377) (633,498)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from

discontinued operation (554) (554)

Loss for the year
attributable to equity
holders of the Company (765,931) 836,342 (776,945) 61,831 10,651 (634,052)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 99 –

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE
REMAINING GROUP
As at 31 March 2009

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7)

ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 38,655 (37,974) 21,205 21,886
Intangible assets 187,385 (187,385) –
Interests in associates – 123,407 123,407
Amount due from the

Target Group – 28,400 (28,400) –
Available-for-sale

financial assets 1,460 1,460
Deposits paid for possible

acquisition of subsidiaries 21,500 21,500
Deferred tax assets 103 103

249,103 168,356

Current assets
Inventories 49,494 (49,494) –
Accounts and bills

receivable 11,909 (11,909) –
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 24,011 (13,870) 28,000 38,141
Cash and cash equivalents 54,176 (43,362) 560 60,000 71,374

139,590 109,515

Current liabilities
Accounts and bills payable 18,415 (18,415) –
Accrued expenses and

other payables 29,438 (28,127) 2,500 3,811
Current tax payable 1,712 (1,712) –

49,565 3,811

Net current assets 90,025 105,704

Total assets less current
liabilities 339,128 274,060

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 100 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (4) Note (5) Note (6) Note (7)

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 45,083 (45,083) –
Promissory notes 103,193 (67,548) 35,645
Provision for close down,

restoration and
environmental costs 6,600 (6,600) –

154,876 35,645

Net assets 184,252 (244,057) 47,665 183,007 67,548 238,415

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital 26,400 – – – – 26,400
Reserves 157,852 (244,057) 47,665 183,007 67,548 212,015

Total equity 184,252 (244,057) 47,665 183,007 67,548 238,415

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 101 –

(D) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
For the year ended 31 March 2009

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (8) Note (9)

Cash flows from operating
activities
(Loss)/profit before tax

from continuing and
discontinued operations (1,058,072) 1,128,483 (776,945) 61,831 10,651 (634,052)

Adjustments for:
Impairment loss on

intangible assets 1,160,219 (1,160,219) –
Depreciation 3,112 (2,640) 472
Amortisation of

intangible assets 17,939 (17,939) –
Provision for closedown,

restoration and
environment costs 6,600 (6,600) –

Loss on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 765 (765) –

Interest income (455) 117 (338)
Gain on partial waiver of

promissory notes by a
non-equity participant (101,677) (101,677)

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries (444) (60,851) (61,295)

Interest expenses 14,800 (693) (10,651) 3,456
Share of losses of

associates – 57,068 57,068
Allowance for amounts

due from associates – 719,877 719,877

42,787 (16,489)

Increase in inventories (46,617) 46,617 –
Decrease/(increase) in

accounts and bills
receivable 62,252 (63,893) (1,641)

Decrease/(increase) in
prepayments, deposits
and other receivables 11,698 (19,000) (7,302)

(Decrease)/increase in
accounts and bills
payable (26,000) 26,427 427

(Decrease)/increase in
accrued expenses and
other payables (6,292) 7,663 1,371

Cash generated from/
(used in) operations 37,828 (23,634)

Interest received 455 (117) 338
Interest paid (3,265) 693 (2,572)

Net cash inflow/(outflow)
from operating activities 35,018 (25,868)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 102 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (8) Note (9)

Cash flows from investing
activities
Deposits paid for possible

acquisition of
subsidiaries (21,500) (21,500)

Purchase of items of
property, plant and
equipment (27,366) 26,723 (643)

Disposal of subsidiaries (646) 55,734 55,088
Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and
equipment 2,558 (2,558) –

Purchase of
available-for-sale
financial assets (2,532) (2,532)

Amounts due from
associates – (6) (980) (986)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow
from investing activities (49,486) 29,427

Cash flows from financing
activities
Repayment of promissory

notes (2,000) (2,000)
Repayment of finance lease

obligations (145) (145)

Net cash outflow from
financing activities (2,145) (2,145)

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash equivalents (16,613) 1,414

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 69,400 69,400

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes, net 1,389 (1,389) –

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 54,176 (39,096) – – 55,734 – 70,814

Analysis of the balances of
cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents 54,176 (39,096) – – 55,734 – 70,814

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 103 –

Notes:

(1) The adjustment represents the exclusion of results and cash flows attributable to the Target Group
for the year ended 31 March 2009 as if the Disposal had been completed on 1 April 2008.

(2) The Remaining Group will apply the equity method of accounting to account for the remaining
49% equity interest in the Target Group as its associates upon completion of the Disposal as the
Remaining Group considers that it is in a position to exercise significant influence, through
participation in the financial and operating policy decisions of the Target Group after the